

**locaste Ventures Inc.**

(A Capital Pool Company)

**Condensed Interim Financial Statements**

**For the three and nine months ended June 30, 2022**

**(In Canadian Dollars)**

**IOCASTE VENTURES INC.**

**NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM  
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Under National Instrument 51-102, *Continuous Disclosure Obligations*, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Corporation have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Corporation's management and approved by the Audit Committee and the Board of Directors of the Corporation (the "Board").

The Corporation's independent auditor has not performed a review of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements. These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34") using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

August 24, 2022

**locaste Ventures Inc.**  
**Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position**  
**As at June 30, 2022**  
(in Canadian Dollars)

|                                                   | June 30,<br>2022<br>(Unaudited) | September 30,<br>2021<br>(Audited) |
|---------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| <b>Assets</b>                                     |                                 |                                    |
| Cash                                              | \$ 554,125                      | \$ 385,000                         |
| Deferred financing costs                          | -                               | 15,000                             |
| <b>Total assets</b>                               | <b>554,125</b>                  | <b>400,000</b>                     |
| <b>Liabilities</b>                                |                                 |                                    |
| Accrued liabilities                               | 13,170                          | 32,500                             |
| <b>Shareholders' equity</b>                       |                                 |                                    |
| Share capital (Note 3)                            | 643,963                         | 396,000                            |
| Options reserve (Note 4)                          | 109,000                         | -                                  |
| Accumulated deficit                               | (212,008)                       | (28,500)                           |
| Total shareholders' equity                        | 540,955                         | 367,500                            |
| <b>Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</b> | <b>\$ 554,125</b>               | <b>\$ 400,000</b>                  |

Nature of business and continuance of operations (Note 1)

Approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on August 24, 2022:

Approved by the Board Lorne Sugarman  
Director (Signed)

Michael Perkins  
Director (Signed)

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.*

**loacaste Ventures Inc.**  
**Condensed Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss**  
(in Canadian Dollars)

|                                                                      | Three months ended<br>June 30, |          | Nine months ended<br>June 30, |          |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------|----------|-------------------------------|----------|
|                                                                      | 2022                           | 2021     | 2022                          | 2021     |
| <b>Expenses</b>                                                      |                                |          |                               |          |
| Professional fees                                                    | \$ 12,977                      | -        | \$ 73,450                     | -        |
| Share-based compensation                                             | -                              | -        | 110,000                       | -        |
| Administrative fees                                                  | 12                             | -        | 58                            | -        |
| Total expenses                                                       | \$ 12,989                      | -        | \$ 183,508                    | -        |
| <b>Net loss and comprehensive loss</b>                               | <b>\$ (12,989)</b>             | <b>-</b> | <b>\$ (183,508)</b>           | <b>-</b> |
| Net loss per share - basic and diluted                               | -                              | -        | \$ (0.02)                     | -        |
| Weighted average number of shares<br>outstanding - basic and diluted | 11,205,260                     | -        | 10,663,054                    | -        |

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.*

**locaste Ventures Inc.**  
**Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Cash Flows**  
(in Canadian Dollars)

|                                              | <b>Nine months ended June 30,</b> |             |
|----------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-------------|
|                                              | <b>2022</b>                       | <b>2021</b> |
| <b>Cash provided by (used in):</b>           |                                   |             |
| <b>Operating activities</b>                  |                                   |             |
| Net loss                                     | \$ (183,508)                      | -           |
| Share-based compensation                     | 110,000                           | -           |
| Change in accrued liabilities                | (19,330)                          | -           |
| <b>Cash used in operating activities</b>     | <b>(92,838)</b>                   | <b>-</b>    |
| <b>Financing Activities</b>                  |                                   |             |
| Share subscription, net of issuance costs    | 261,963                           | -           |
| <b>Cash provided by financing activities</b> | <b>261,963</b>                    | <b>-</b>    |
| <b>Net change in cash</b>                    | <b>169,125</b>                    | <b>-</b>    |
| Cash, beginning of period                    | 385,000                           | -           |
| Cash, end of period                          | \$ 554,125                        | -           |

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.*

**locaste Ventures Inc.**  
**Condensed Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity**  
(in Canadian Dollars)

|                                          | <b>Number<br/>of shares</b> | <b>Share<br/>capital</b> | <b>Options<br/>reserve</b> | <b>Accumulated<br/>deficit</b> | <b>Shareholders'<br/>equity</b> |
|------------------------------------------|-----------------------------|--------------------------|----------------------------|--------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| Share subscription (Note 3)              | 8,000,000                   | \$ 400,000               | \$ -                       | \$ -                           | \$ 400,000                      |
| Share issuance costs                     | -                           | (4,000)                  | -                          | -                              | (4,000)                         |
| Share-based compensation<br>(Note 4)     | -                           | -                        | -                          | -                              | -                               |
| Net loss                                 | -                           | -                        | -                          | (28,500)                       | (28,500)                        |
| <b>Balance, September 30, 2021</b>       | <b>8,000,000</b>            | <b>\$ 396,000</b>        | <b>\$ -</b>                | <b>\$ (28,500)</b>             | <b>\$ 367,500</b>               |
| Share subscription (Note 3)              | 3,000,000                   | 300,000                  | -                          | -                              | 300,000                         |
| Share issuance costs                     | -                           | (72,563)                 | -                          | -                              | (72,563)                        |
| Share-based compensation<br>(Note 4)     | -                           | -                        | 110,000                    | -                              | 110,000                         |
| Share issuance, Agent option<br>exercise | 205,260                     | 20,526                   | (1,000)                    | -                              | 19,526                          |
| Net loss                                 | -                           | -                        | -                          | (183,508)                      | (183,508)                       |
| <b>Balance, June 30, 2022</b>            | <b>11,205,260</b>           | <b>\$ 643,963</b>        | <b>\$109,000</b>           | <b>\$ (212,008)</b>            | <b>\$ 540,955</b>               |

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.*

**1. INCORPORATION AND NATURE OF BUSINESS**

locaste Ventures Inc. (the "Corporation") was incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia) on July 6, 2021 and is a Capital Pool Company as defined in the Policy 2.4 of the TSX Venture Exchange (the "Exchange"). The principal business of the Corporation is the identification and evaluation of assets or businesses with a view to completing a Qualifying Transaction ("QT"), as defined under the policies of the Exchange. The Corporation has not commenced commercial operations and has no assets other than cash. Given the nature of the activities, no separate segmented information is reported. The Corporation's continuing operations, as intended, are dependent on its ability to secure sufficient financing with which it intends to identify and evaluate potential acquisitions of businesses, and once identified and evaluated, to negotiate an acquisition thereof or participation therein subject to receipt of regulatory and, if required, shareholders' approval.

The proceeds raised from the issuance of share capital may only be used to identify and evaluate assets or businesses for future investment, with the exception that up to \$3,000 per month may be used for reasonable general and administrative expenses of the Corporation. These restrictions apply until completion of a QT by the Corporation as defined under the policies of the Exchange.

The registered records and head office of the Issuer is located at 200, 305 10 Avenue SE, Calgary, Alberta T2G 0W2

On August 24, 2022, the Board of Directors approved the financial statements for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2022.

The global outbreak of COVID-19 (coronavirus) has had a significant impact on businesses through the restrictions put in place by the Canadian, provincial and municipal governments regarding travel, business operations and isolation/quarantine orders. At this time, it is unknown the extent of the impact the COVID-19 pandemic may have on the Corporation as this will depend on future developments that are highly uncertain and that cannot be predicted with confidence. These uncertainties arise from the inability to predict the ultimate geographic spread of the disease, and the duration of the outbreak, including the duration of travel restrictions, business closures or disruptions, and quarantine/isolation measures that are currently, or may be put, in place by Canada and other countries to fight the virus.

Going Concern

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis, which assumes that the Corporation will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. As at June 30, 2022, the Corporation has not generated any revenues, has negative cash flows from operations, and has an accumulated deficit of \$212,008. The Corporation's continuing operations are dependent upon its ability to identify, evaluate, and negotiate a QT. If the QT is identified or completed, additional funding may be required and there is no assurance that the Corporation will be able to obtain such financing, if any, on terms that are acceptable to the Corporation. These factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Corporation to continue as a going concern. These condensed interim financial statements do not include any adjustments to the recorded assets or liabilities that might be necessary should the Corporation be unable to continue as a going concern.

## **2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

### **Statement of Compliance**

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements, including comparative information, have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". These condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Corporation's audited financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2021.

For comparative purposes, the Corporation has no comparative period prior to September 30, 2021, as the Corporation came into inception on July 6, 2021 with the fiscal period ended September 30, 2021.

### **Basis of Presentation**

The condensed interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Corporation's functional and presentation currency. The condensed interim financial statements are prepared on a historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments classified as fair value through profit or loss ("FVPTL"), which are stated at their fair value. The accounting policies have been applied consistently throughout the entire period presented in these condensed interim financial statements.

### **Use of Estimates and Judgements**

The preparation of these condensed interim financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make certain estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed interim financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the period. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the processing of applying the Corporation's accounting policies. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The impacts of such estimates and judgments are pervasive throughout the condensed interim financial statements and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates and judgments are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Significant areas requiring the use of estimates include the fair value of share-based compensation and the recoverability of unrecognized deferred income tax assets.

The Corporation's assessment of whether the going concern assumption is appropriate requires management to consider all available information about the future, which is at least, but not limited to, twelve (12) months from the end of the reporting period. The Corporation is aware that material uncertainties related to events or conditions may cast significant doubt upon the Corporation's ability to continue as a going concern.

### **Share Capital**

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of shares are recognized as a deduction from equity.



## **2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued**

### **Basic and Diluted Loss per Share**

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss applicable to common shares by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the relevant period.

Diluted loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss applicable to common shares by the sum of the weighted average number of common shares issued and outstanding and all additional common shares that would have been outstanding if potentially dilutive instruments were converted.

### **Comprehensive Income (Loss)**

Comprehensive income (loss) is the change in the Corporation's net assets that results from transactions, events and circumstances from sources other than the Corporation's shareholders and includes items that are not included in the statement of operations. The Corporation does not have any items affecting comprehensive income or loss.

### **Financial Instruments**

#### *Recognition*

The Corporation recognizes financial assets and financial liabilities on the date the Corporation becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments.

#### *Classification*

The Corporation classifies its financial assets and financial liabilities in the following measurement categories: i) those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income or through profit or loss, and ii) those to be measured at amortized cost. The classification of financial assets depends on the business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows. Financial liabilities are classified as those to be measured at amortized cost unless they are designated as those to be measured subsequently at fair value through profit or loss (irrevocable election at the time of recognition).

For assets and liabilities measured at fair value, gains and losses are either recorded in profit or loss or other comprehensive income or loss.

The Corporation reclassifies financial assets when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes. Financial liabilities are not reclassified.

The Corporation has implemented the following classifications:

Cash is classified as an asset at fair value and any period change in fair value is recorded in profit or loss.

Accrued liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities and measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

## **2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued**

### **Financial Instruments – continued**

#### *Measurement*

All financial instruments are required to be measured at fair value on initial recognition, plus, in case of a financial asset or financial liability not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial asset or financial liability. Transaction costs of financial assets and financial liabilities carried at FVTPL are expensed in profit or loss.

Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows, and that have contractual cash flows that are solely payments or principal

and interest on the principal outstanding are generally measured at amortized cost at the end of the subsequent accounting periods. All other financial assets including equity investments are measured at their fair values at the end of subsequent accounting periods, with any changes taken through profit and loss or other comprehensive income (irrevocable election at the time of recognition).

Additional fair value measurement disclosure includes classification of financial instrument fair values in a fair value hierarchy comprising three levels reflecting the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements which are as follows:

Level 1: Valuations based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: Valuations based on directly or indirectly observable inputs in active markets for similar assets or liabilities, other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted interest or currency exchange rates; and

Level 3: Valuations based on significant inputs that are not derived from observable market data, such as discounted cash flow methodologies based on internal cash flow forecasts.

Cash is a level 1 financial instrument measured at fair value on the statement of financial position.

### **Income Taxes**

Income tax expense consists of current and deferred tax expense. Current and deferred tax are recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income. Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. Current tax assets and current tax liabilities are only offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off the amounts, and the intention is to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Deferred income tax is provided on temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. Deferred income tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences and deferred income tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using substantively enacted tax rates expected to be recovered or settled. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that realization of such benefits is probable.

## 2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued

### Share-based Payments

The Corporation grants share-based awards to officers and directors as an element of compensation. The fair value of the awards is recognized over the vesting period as share-based compensation expense and share-based payment reserve. The fair value of share-based payments is determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using estimates at the date of the grant. At each reporting date prior to vesting, the cumulative expense representing the extent to which the vesting period has expired and management's best estimate of the awards that are ultimately expected to vest is computed. The movement in cumulative expense is recognized in the consolidated statement of operations with a corresponding entry within equity, against share-based payment reserve. No expense is recognized for awards that do not ultimately vest. When stock options are exercised, the proceeds received, together with any related amount in share-based payment reserve, are credited to share capital.

Share-based payments arrangements in which the Corporation receives goods or services as consideration for its equity instruments are accounted for as equity-settled share-based payment transactions, unless the fair value cannot be estimated reliably. If the Corporation cannot reliably estimate the fair value of the goods or services received, the Corporation will measure their value by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments granted.

## 3. SHARE CAPITAL

### Authorized - Unlimited common shares

| Issued                                    | #                 | \$             |
|-------------------------------------------|-------------------|----------------|
| Common shares issued (a) (i), (ii), (iii) | 8,000,000         | 400,000        |
| Cost of issuance                          | -                 | (4,000)        |
| Balance, September 30, 2021               | 8,000,000         | 396,000        |
| Common shares issued (b) (i), (ii), (iii) | 3,205,260         | 320,526        |
| Cost of issuance                          | -                 | (72,563)       |
| <b>Balance, June 30, 2022</b>             | <b>11,205,260</b> | <b>643,963</b> |

#### (a) Private Placements

For the period from July 6, 2021, to September 30, 2021, the Corporation authorized the following private placements:

- (i) On July 6, 2021, the Corporation authorized the sale and issuance of 100 common shares at a price of \$0.05 per share for gross proceeds of \$5.00;
- (ii) On July 21, 2021, the Corporation authorized the sale and issuance of 6,499,900 common shares at a price of \$0.05 per share for gross proceeds of \$324,995; and
- (iii) On July 26, 2021, the Corporation authorized the sale and issuance of 1,500,000 common shares at a price of \$0.05 per share for gross proceeds of \$75,000.

#### (b) Initial Public Offering & Agent's Options Exercise

- (i) On November 10, 2021, the Corporation authorized the sale and issuance of 3,000,000 common shares at a price of \$0.10 per share for gross proceeds of \$300,000;
- (ii) On December 20, 2021, 10,000 of the Agent's Options were exercised and 10,000 common shares were issued at \$0.10 per share for gross proceeds of \$1,000; and
- (iii) On February 1, 2022, 195,260 of the Agent's Options were exercised and 195,260 common shares were issued at \$0.10 per share for gross proceeds of \$19,526.

**3. SHARE CAPITAL - continued**

In accordance with TSX-V Policy 2.4 for Capital Pool Companies, the Corporation is limited to the lesser of 30% of gross proceeds raised from the sale of securities or \$210,000 for expenditures that are not related to valuations or appraisals, business plans, feasibility studies and technical assessments, sponsorship reports, geological reports, condensed interim financial statements, fees for legal and accounting services, and agents fees, costs, and commissions.

**Escrowed Common Shares**

Upon completion of the Corporation's initial public offering, 8,000,000 of the issued and outstanding common shares will be held in escrow pursuant to the requirements of the Exchange. Twenty five percent (25%) of the escrowed common shares will be released from escrow on the issuance of the Final Exchange Bulletin (as defined in the policies of the Exchange) (the "Initial Release") and an additional twenty five percent (25%) will be released on each of the dates which are 6 months, 12 months, and 18 months following the Initial Release.

All common shares acquired on exercise of stock options granted to directors and officers of the Corporation prior to completion of the QT must also be deposited in escrow until the Final Exchange Bulletin is issued.

All common shares acquired in the secondary market prior to the completion of a QT by a Control Person, as defined in the policies of the Exchange, are required to be deposited in escrow. Subject to certain permitted exemptions, all securities of the Corporation held by principals of the resulting issuer will also be subject to escrow.

**4. SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION**

On October 14, 2021, the Corporation entered into an engagement letter with Richardson Wealth Limited. (the "Agent") to raise gross proceeds of \$300,000, in connection with the Corporation's Initial Public Offering (the "IPO"). The Corporation agreed to pay a commission of 10% of gross proceeds to the Agent and to grant the Agent an option to acquire 10% of the common shares issued in the offering, being 300,000 common shares, exercisable for a period ending five years from the date that the common shares are listed on the Exchange at an exercise price of \$0.10 ("Agent's Options"). The Agent's Options are qualified for distribution under the prospectus. Not more than 50% of the aggregate number of common shares which can be acquired on the exercise of the entire Agent's Options may be sold by the Agent prior to the completion of the Qualifying Transaction. The remaining 50% may be sold after the completion of the Qualifying Transaction. In addition, the Corporation paid the Agent a Corporate Finance Fee of \$15,000, which is considered as a share issuance cost. The Corporation also paid the Agent's legal fees and any other reasonable costs and expenses of the Agent pursuant to the Offering.

On November 10, 2021, the Corporation entered into a stock option agreement to grant the Agent 300,000 Agent's Options and stock option agreements to grant stock options to officers and directors to collectively acquire 1,100,000 common shares of the Corporation at an exercise price of \$0.10 per share and expiring ten years from the date of issue. The stock options vested immediately on the grant date. On June 30, 2022, a total of 94,740 of the Agent's Options were outstanding.

**locaste Ventures Inc.**  
**Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Nine Months Ended June 30, 2022**  
(in Canadian Dollars)

**4. SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION - continued**

| Grant Date                 | Outstanding<br># | Exercisable<br># | Exercise<br>Price<br>\$ | Remaining<br>Life<br>(years) | Expiry Date       |
|----------------------------|------------------|------------------|-------------------------|------------------------------|-------------------|
| November 10, 2021          | 94,740           | 94,740           | 0.10                    | 4.37                         | November 10, 2026 |
| November 10, 2021          | 1,100,000        | 1,100,000        | 0.10                    | 9.37                         | November 10, 2031 |
| <b>As at June 30, 2022</b> | <b>1,194,740</b> | <b>1,194,740</b> | <b>0.10</b>             | <b>8.97</b>                  |                   |

**5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES**

**Capital Management**

The Corporation's objective when managing capital is to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. The Corporation includes equity, comprised of share capital, and accumulated deficit, in the definition of capital.

The Corporation's primary objective with respect to its capital management is to ensure that it has sufficient cash resources to fund the identification and evaluation of potential acquisitions. To secure the additional capital necessary to pursue these plans, the Corporation may attempt to raise additional funds through the issuance of equity or by securing strategic partners.

The proceeds raised from the issuance of share capital may only be used to identify and evaluate assets or businesses for future investment, with the exception that up to \$3,000 per month may be used for reasonable general and administrative expenses of the Corporation. These restrictions apply until completion of a QT by the Corporation as defined under the policies of the Exchange.

**Risk Disclosures and Fair Values**

The Corporation's financial instruments, consisting of cash and accrued liabilities approximate fair value due to the relatively short-term maturity of the instruments. It is management's opinion that the Corporation is not exposed to significant interest, currency or credit risks arising from these financial instruments.

**6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

There was no remuneration paid to key management personnel and no other related party transactions during the three and nine months ended June 30, 2022, and June 30, 2021.

**locaste Ventures Inc.**  
**Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Nine Months Ended June 30, 2022**  
(in Canadian Dollars)

**7. INCOME TAXES**

A reconciliation of combined federal and provincial corporate income taxes of statutory rates of 27% and the Corporation's effective income tax expense is as follows:

|                                    | <b>Three months<br/>ended June 30,</b> |             | <b>Nine months ended<br/>June 30,</b> |             |
|------------------------------------|----------------------------------------|-------------|---------------------------------------|-------------|
|                                    | <b>2022</b>                            | <b>2021</b> | <b>2022</b>                           | <b>2021</b> |
| <b>Net loss for the period</b>     | \$(12,989)                             | \$ -        | \$(183,508)                           | \$ -        |
| Expected income tax recovery       | (3,507)                                | -           | (49,547)                              | -           |
| Share issuance costs               | (3,918)                                | -           | (4,134)                               | -           |
| Deferred tax assets not recognized | 7,425                                  | -           | 53,681                                | -           |
| <b>Income tax recovery</b>         | <b>\$ -</b>                            | <b>\$ -</b> | <b>\$ -</b>                           | <b>\$ -</b> |

As at June 30, 2022, the Corporation had non-capital losses for income tax purposes of approximately \$228,819, which can be carried forward to be applied against future taxable income. These losses expire to the extent unutilized against future taxable income in 2041 - \$29,300 and 2042 - \$198,819. The Corporation has not recorded deferred tax assets related to these unused carry-forward losses as it is not probable that future taxable profits will be available against which these can be deducted.